

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831.

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of John G. Deane.

Approved April 4, 1831.

Resolved, That there be granted to John G. Deane, one half of a Township of Land of six miles square subject to the reservation for public uses required by law, to be by him selected within one year from any lands belonging to the State of Maine, North of the Waters emptying into the Penobscot river, or from any lands belonging to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and this State, being in common and undivided North of said waters: *Provided*, That said Commonwealth shall at any time within one year give her assent thereto: *Provided*, The said Deane shall settle on the half township to be by him selected within three years from the time said land is located, and shall not sell any part thereof except to actual settlers; *And Provided*, That the same half township granted as aforesaid be not a timber township.

STATE OF MAINE.

Secretary of State's Office, PORTLAND, JULY 14, 1831.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the Resolves contained in this Pamphlet, have been compared with the originals deposited in this Office, and, that they appear to have been correctly printed.

ROSCOE G. GREENE, Secretary of State.